

## DOCKETED

<b>Docket Number:</b>	16-RPS-02
<b>Project Title:</b>	Appeal by Los Angeles Department of Water & Power re Renewables Portfolio Standard Certification Eligibility
<b>TN #:</b>	213758
<b>Document Title:</b>	LADWP's Reply Response to Committee's July 27 2016 Scoping Order (09.21.2016)
<b>Description:</b>	N/A
<b>Filer:</b>	Pjoy Chua
<b>Organization:</b>	LADWP
<b>Submitter Role:</b>	Applicant
<b>Submission Date:</b>	9/21/2016 4:56:20 PM
<b>Docketed Date:</b>	9/21/2016

**STATE OF CALIFORNIA**  
**ENERGY RESOURCES CONSERVATION**  
**AND DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION**

<b>In the Matter of:</b>	)	<b>Docket No. 16-RPS-02</b>
	)	
<b>Appeal by LADWP re</b>	)	<b>RE: LADWP's Reply Response to the</b>
<b>RPS Certification or Eligibility</b>	)	<b>Committee's Scoping Order dated July 27,</b>
	)	<b>2016; Supporting Memorandum of Points</b>
	)	<b>and Authorities</b>
	)	

---

**THE LOS ANGELES DEPARTMENT OF WATER AND POWER'S REPLY RESPONSE**  
**TO THE COMMITTEE'S SCOPING ORDER DATED JULY 27, 2016; SUPPORTING**  
**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES**

September 21, 2016

FELIX LEBRON  
Deputy City Attorney  
Los Angeles Dept. of Water and Power  
111 N. Hope Street, Suite 340  
Los Angeles, CA 90012  
Telephone Number: (213) 367-4500  
Email: [Felix.Lebon@ladwp.com](mailto:Felix.Lebon@ladwp.com)

JEAN-CLAUDE BERTET  
Deputy City Attorney  
Los Angeles Dept. of Water and Power  
111 N. Hope Street, Suite 340  
Los Angeles, CA 90012  
Telephone Number: (213) 367-4500  
Email: [Jean-Claude.Bertet@ladwp.com](mailto:Jean-Claude.Bertet@ladwp.com)

**LADWP's Reply Response to Committee's Scoping Order; Supporting Memo of P&A**

## Table of Contents

I. INTRODUCTION.....	2
II. REPLY ARGUMENTS.....	9
A. The Committee Must Reject Staff’s Proposed Interpretation of Section 399.12(e)(1)(C), Section 399.12.6(a) and Section 399.16(d) under Well-Established Principles of California Law.....	9
1. Staff’s Interpretation of Section 399.16(d)(1) Applies <i>Retroactive</i> Standards and Renders Numerous Statutory Provisions Meaningless under the Canons of Statutory Construction.....	10
2. The Powerex BC-Hydro PPAs Are Grandfathered Contracts that Count in Full under Section 399.16(d)(1) and Section 399.30(c).....	19
3. The Shell and Atmos Agreements Are Grandfathered Contracts that Count in Full under Section 399.16(d)(1) and Section 399.30(c).....	21
4. Staff’s Interpretation of Section 399.12(e)(1)(C) Applies the CEC’s Certification Standards <i>Retroactively</i> and Renders the Grandfathering Provision Meaningless under the Canons of Statutory Construction.....	21
5. Staff’s Interpretation of Section 399.12.6(a) Is Based on a Flawed Interpretation of the Meaning of the Rules in Place in 2009 When LADWP Executed the Shell and Atmos Agreements.....	31
B. The Third Edition Guidebook Contains No Written Standard Requiring the Delivery of Gas on the Interstate Pipeline Via a Physical Contract Path for Every Pipeline from the Landfill Injection Point to California.....	34
C. Staff’s Interpretation of Use Has No Factual or Legal Basis and Contradicts Federal and State Natural Gas Standards.....	40
D. Staff’s Interpretation Raises Unnecessary Constitutional Questions Regarding Retroactive Rulemaking, Federal Preemption under the Supremacy and Commerce Clauses, Contractual Impairment, and Other Due Process Concerns.....	45
E. The Committee Has the Authority to Resolve the Issues in this Proceeding.....	53
III. ANTICIPATED EVIDENTIARY OBJECTIONS.....	56
IV. CONCLUSION.....	57

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>American Ref-Fuel Co.</i> , 105 F.E.R.C. ¶61,004 (2003) .....	54
<i>Assoc. for Retarded Citizens v. Dep’t of Dev. Servs.</i> , 38 Cal.3d 384, 391 (1985) .....	64
<i>Associated Gas Distrib. v. FERC</i> , 899 F.2d 1250, 1254, n.1 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	50
<i>Bank of Am. Nat’l Trust &amp; Sav. Assoc. v. Burg Bros.</i> , 31 Cal. App. 2d 352, 355 (1939) .....	18
<i>Bear Valley Mut. Water Co. v. County of San Bernardino</i> , 242 Cal. App. 2d 68, 71 (1966) .....	32
<i>Cal. Advocates for Nursing Home Reform v. Bonta</i> , 106 Cal. App. 4th 498, 507 (2003) .....	46
<i>Cal. Dep’t of Water Resources v. Powerex Corp.</i> , 533 F. 3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2008).....	58
<i>California v. Ramos</i> (1985) 471 U.S. 1119 (1985) .....	54
<i>Capen v. Shewry</i> , 155 Cal. App. 4th 378, 386 (2007).....	9, 45, 46
<i>Capital Cities Cable, Inc. v. Crisp</i> , 467 U.S. 691, 699 (1984) .....	49
<i>City of Alhambra v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 55 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 707, 726 (2012) .....	34
<i>City of Monte Sereno v. Padgett</i> , 149 Cal. App. 4th 1530, 1538 (2007) .....	17
<i>Cohan v. Alvord</i> , 162 Cal App 3d 176, 208 (1984) .....	54
<i>Cornette v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 26 Cal.4th 63, 73 (2001) .....	14, 15, 40
<i>Corrales v. Bradstreet</i> , 153 Cal. App. 4th 33, 57 (2007).....	65
<i>CPF Agency Corp. v. R&amp;S Towing Servs.</i> , 132 Cal. App. 4th 1014, 1028 (2005) .....	14
CPUC Decision R.06-02-012.....	53
<i>Dept. of Water &amp; Power, City of Los Angeles v. Energy Resources Conservation and Dev. Comm’n</i> , 2 Cal. App. 4th 206, 223 (1991) .....	16
<i>Dyna Med, Inc. v. Fair Employment &amp; Housing Comm’n</i> , 43 Cal.3d 1379, 1389 (1987).....	15, 16
<i>El Paso Natural Gas Co.</i> , 145 FERC ¶ 61,040 at P 247 (2013) .....	50
<i>Evangelatos v. Supr. Ct.</i> , 44 Cal.3d 1188, 1206 (1988).....	18, 19, 22
<i>Golden Gate Scenic Steamship Lines, Inc. v. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 57 Cal.2d 373, 379 (1962) .....	3, 30
<i>Hassan v. Mercy American River Hosp.</i> , 31 Cal.4th 709, 716 (2003).....	38
<i>In re Cindy B.</i> , 192 Cal. App. 3d 771, 779 (1987).....	22, 33
<i>Iroquois Gas Transmission Sys., L.P.</i> , 59 FERC ¶ 61,094, at p. 61,360 (1992) .....	48
<i>Klein v. U.S.</i> , 50 Cal.4th 68, 80 (2010) .....	14
<i>Landraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244, 269 (1994) .....	17
<i>Morgantown Energy Assoc. v. PSC</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. Ct. LEXIS 140220 (S.D. W. Va 2013) .....	54
<i>Morris v. Williams</i> , 67 Cal.2d 733, 748 (1967) .....	64
<i>Nat. Gas Pipeline Co. of Am.</i> , 92 FERC ¶ 61,221, at p. 61,740 (2000).....	50
<i>Naurist Action Committee v. Dep’t of Parks and Rec.</i> , 175 Cal. App. 4th 1244, 1250 (2009).....	47
<i>Okla. Nat. Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 28 F.3d. 1281 (1992) .....	48
<i>People v. Ramos</i> (1984) 37 Cal. 3d 136.....	54
<i>Rich v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 235 Cal. App. 2d 591, 605 (1965).....	30
<i>River Vale v. Orangetown</i> , 403 F.2d 684, 686 (2d Cir. N.Y. 1968) .....	55
<i>Rosasco v. Comm’n on Judicial Performance</i> , 82 Cal. App. 4th 315, 322 (2000) .....	18
<i>Rotolo v. San Jose Sports &amp; Entm’t, LLC</i> , 151 Cal. App. 4th 307, 324 (2007).....	14
<i>Tex. Gas Serv. Co. v. El Paso Natural Gas Co. , L.L.C.</i> , 143 FERC ¶ 61,200 at P 6 (2013) .....	50

## Table of Authorities

<i>Tidewater Marine Western, Inc. v. Bradshaw</i> , 14 Cal.4th 557, 568 (1996) .....	45, 65
<i>Transco. Gas Pipe Line Co., LLC</i> , 128 FERC ¶ 61,255 (2009).....	49
<i>United States v. San Francisco</i> , 310 U.S. 16 (1940) .....	61
<i>Walsh v. Bd. of Admin. of Pub. Emp. Retirement Sys.</i> , 4 Cal. App. 4th 682, 706 (1992) .....	31
<i>Weinholz v. Kaiser Foundation Hosp.</i> , 217 Cal. App. 3d 1501, 1506 (1989) .....	14, 18
<i>Wheelabrator Lisbon v. Conn. Dept. of Pub. Util. Ctr.</i> , 531 F.3d 183 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 2008).....	54

### Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 717(o).....	41
15 U.S.C. §§ 717 <i>et seq.</i> .....	40
28 U.S.C. §§ 1602-1611 (2012).....	49
Gov. Code §§ 11342.1-11342.2.....	54
Government Code § 11340 <i>et seq.</i> .....	38
Government Code Section 113242.600 .....	39
Public Resources Code Section 25218(e) .....	54
Public Resources Code Section 25740 <i>et seq.</i> .....	54
Public Resources Code Section 25741.....	passim
Public Resources Code section 25741(a)(2) .....	47
Public Resources Code section 25741(a)(3) .....	47
Public Resources Code Section 25747(a) .....	39

### Legislation

Assembly Bill 2196.....	passim
Public Utilities Code Section 218 .....	14
<i>Public Utilities Code Section 224.3</i> .....	14
Public Utilities Code Section 387 .....	passim
Public Utilities Code Section 399.11 .....	54
Public Utilities Code Section 399.12 .....	18, 23
Public Utilities Code Section 399.12(e).....	passim
Public Utilities Code Section 399.12(e)(1) .....	12
Public Utilities Code Section 399.12(e)(1)(A) .....	22
Public Utilities Code Section 399.12(e)(1)(C).....	passim
Public Utilities Code Section 399.12(e)(1)(D) .....	22, 23
Public Utilities Code Section 399.12(e)(1)(D)(i).....	22
Public Utilities Code Section 399.12(h) .....	45
Public Utilities Code Section 399.12(j) .....	14
Public Utilities Code Section 399.12(j)(1).....	14
Public Utilities Code Section 399.12(j)(4)(C) .....	14
Public Utilities Code Section 399.12.6 .....	2, 8
Public Utilities Code Section 399.12.6(a).....	6, 9, 31, 33
Public Utilities Code Section 399.12.6(a)(1) .....	31, 33

## Table of Authorities

Public Utilities Code Section 399.12.6(b) .....	6, 18
Public Utilities Code Section 399.16 .....	2, 11, 16, 18
Public Utilities Code Section 399.16(b) .....	17
Public Utilities Code Section 399.16(c).....	17, 18
Public Utilities Code Section 399.16(d) .....	passim
Public Utilities Code Section 399.16(d)(1).....	passim
Public Utilities Code Section 399.16(d)(2).....	13
Public Utilities Code Section 399.25 .....	27, 39, 45
Public Utilities Code Section 399.25(a).....	26
Public Utilities Code Section 399.30 .....	17
Public Utilities Code Section 399.30 (b) .....	45
Public Utilities Code Section 399.30 (c)(3).....	11, 17, 18, 19
Public Utilities Code Section 399.30 (i) .....	22
Public Utilities Code Section 399.30(a).....	45
Public Utilities Code Section 399.30(g) .....	22
Public Utilities Code Section 399.30(j) .....	22, 23, 24, 51
Public Utilities Code Section 399.30(k) .....	22, 45
Public Utilities Code Section 399.30(l) .....	22
Public Utilities Code Section 399.30(p) .....	45
Public Utilities Code Section 399.31 .....	45
Senate Bill 1078.....	15, 37
Senate Bill 350.....	9
Senate Bill X1-2.....	passim

### Regulations

1 C.C.R. § 250(a) .....	39
17 C.C.R. § 95131(i)(2)(D)(1).....	44
20 C.C.R. § 1203(c) .....	54
20 C.C.R. § 1210.....	54
20 C.C.R. § 1211.5(a) .....	54
20 C.C.R. Section 1212(c)(1) .....	56
Section 1212(a)(2) .....	57
Section 1212(c)(2) .....	56
<i>United Dist. Cos. v. FERC</i> , 88 F.3d 1150, 1155 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	41

### Constitutional Provisions

Cal. Const. Art. I § 7 .....	45, 46
U.S. Const. Amend. 14, § 1 .....	45

# Table of Authorities

## Federal Regulations

18 C.F.R. § 284.1(a)..... 40, 41

## United States Treaty

North America Free Trade Agreement, Dec. 17, 1992, U.S.-Mex.-Can., 32 I.L.M. 289, 299 (1993)..47, 49

## Other

Policy Statement on Provisions Governing Natural Gas Quality and Interchangeability in Interstate Natural Gas Pipeline Tariffs.....51

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

ENERGY RESOURCES CONSERVATION  
AND DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION

In the Matter of:	)	Docket No. 16-RPS-02
	)	
Appeal by LADWP re	)	RE: LADWP's Reply Response to the
RPS Certification or Eligibility	)	Committee's Scoping Order dated July 27,
